Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AORORA SUSHI

AGENDA

Monday
10.30 am 17 January 2022 VIRTUAL MEETING

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Philippa Crowder (Chairman)
Sally Miller BCAc
John Tyler

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister - 01708434619
Luke.Phimister@Onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 2022

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 2022

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
inter
[...]

personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 2022

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

Report attached

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AOZORA SUSHII, 13 ELM PARADE
SHOPS, ELM PARK AVENUE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 4SA (Pages 7 - 44)

Document attached

Zena Smith
Democratic and Election Services Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

17 January 2022

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk

Note: Issues relating specifically to the operation of the hearing during the Covid-
19 pandemic restrictions are considered in the separate protocol document
contained within the agenda papers.

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."”

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the

following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application

Page 1



now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1  The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing
an application where he or she has considered an application in
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of
the Regulatory Services Committee; or

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1  The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Location and facilities:

3.1  All hearings will be conducted via virtual hearing i.e. via a Skype meeting
telephone call..

3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

4. Notification of attendance:

4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).

5. Procedural matters:

5.1  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withnesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Page 2



5.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

relevant legislation ;

relevant Licensing Policy; and

the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear wor
[...]
the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information he or
she considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

6.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

Page 4



7. Adjournments and extension of time:

7.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in
[...]
blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



»¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

17 January 2022

Subject heading: Aozora Sushi

13 Elm Parade Shops EIm Park Avenue
Hornchurch RM12 4SA

Premises licence application

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Public Protection Officer
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432777

This application for a premises licence is made by Samanta Cepukaityte under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 15t December 2021.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

This premises is to be a Japanese restaurant located in a row of purpose built
commercial properties at the junction between Elm Park Avenue, St Nicholas Avenue
and The Broadway. Residential properties are located above the commercial
properties.

RYOUNG FASHIONS

(@) FasHIONS |- )
, Y {

Page 9



Details of the application

The application is to permit the following licensable activities:

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 23:00 00:00
On-supplies of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 11:00 00:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 11:00 00:00

Comments and observations on the application

There were no representations against this application from residents or businesses.

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority,

namely Havering’s Noise Team.

On 10" December 2021 the applicant agreed to accept a series of conditions proposed
by Havering’s Noise Team; however, on 23 December 2021 the applicant withdrew

this agreement.

Page 10




¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Havering

ﬁf‘(ﬁ Hauerinq Application for a premises licence
emmon nonouan Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@havering.
[...]
ious page...

SATURDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]
SUNDAY
Start End
Start D End D

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or
both?

(¢ Indoors (' Outdoors ( Both Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

(e Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings

Page 20

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start

Start D
TUESDAY

Star

Start D
WEDNESDAY

Start

Start Z
THURSDAY

Start

Start D
FRIDAY

Start

Start D
SATURDAY

Start

Start Z
SUNDAY

Start

Start D

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

(¢ On the premises

State any seasonal variations

(C  Off the premises

End

End

End

End

End
End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End
End

( Both

24.00

24:00

24.00

24:00

24:00

24.00

24:00

6 LR LB O LA LB L

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) wher
[...]
ity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only gi_ve details fortheT days
o — o [ ooy
TUESDAY
Start End
Start Z End Z
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start i End i
THURSDAY
Start End
Start D End D
FRIDAY
Start End
Start Z End Z
SATURDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]
SUNDAY
Start End
Start D End D

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will q&alqe g@@tional days during the summer months.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1. A digital Closed Circuit Television System (CCTV) will be installed and maintained in good working order and be correctly
time and date stamped.

* The system will incorporate sufficient built-in hard-drive capacity to suit the number of cameras installed, whilst
complying with Data Protection legislation.

+ CCTV will be capable of providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions, particularly facial recognition.

« Cameras will encompass all ingress and egress to the premises.

* There will be a minimum of 28 days recording.

* The system will record for 24 hours a day.

* The system will incorporate a means of transferring images from the hard-drive to a format that can be played back on any
desktop computer.

+ The Digital
[...]
ttps://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/havering/apply-1

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number ’946 |

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment authorisation code

| |
| |
Payment status | |
| |
Payment authorisation date ’ |

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline | |

Error message

Is Digitally signed []

[
N
(e8]
[
ol
o>
I~

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next>

Page 32

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PO Z20RA SUSHT

V2 BElmn PARADE  Fuw pai g

Mord tHuRCcH

Fy Coowing E@n@PREnTS

G ToILETS

I 4 SA
ScALe 4100 BSwee Bx T

At MAW ENTRANCE E

g1 sTeTing AREA 89: pive exTiwauisnEas |

CV SALES CounTER ;

Dl ENTAANVECE TS AOWTAWENS D L\ eErsABEE  AreA. {

B YT wed

»-.—-v-t.".

. |
<, <
<
<
:
¢ ;
/ {
’[‘I"
/ o
I )

“Page 35

ARCEERAU



This page is intentionally left blank



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Representation from
Responsible Authority

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Mike Richardson <[ -

Sent: 10 December 2021 09:49

To:

Cc: Kasey Conway < >; Licensing
<Licensing@havering.gov.uk>

Subject: SRU135999 - Premises licence application for Aozora, 13 ElIm Parade

Dear Sirs

| refer to your recent application for a premises licence at the above address. The
matter has been passed to me, as a responsible officer, to comment regarding the
licencing objective to “Prevent a Public Nuisance”, and in particular regarding
disturbance from noise.

The Public Protection Unit has no issues with the application in principle regarding
the sale of alcohol from the premises, however | have a concern regarding the lack
of conditions to the operating schedule which would address any potential issues
that may arise from the sale of alcohol. | note that the application is for both on and
off sales of alcohol, but there is no indication if alcohol is to be provided exclusively
with a meal, or if one can purchase alcohol only without the need to buy a meal. |
would like to see this addressed, to reduce the likely occurrence of a public nuisance
from the premises becoming a drinking establishment, or unofficial “off licence” with
the benefit of the off sales part of the licence, rather than an eating establishment
(although | appreciate that this probably not the intention of your client, but it is to
future proof the licence should the ownership/nature of the premises change).

If there is no condition relating to the sale of alcohol ancillary to a table meal (for on
sales) and for takeaway (for off sales), there is a possibility that the premises would
become an unofficial “off licence”, and may give rise to a public nuisance.

| am also concerned regarding the provision of late night refreshment, but this is only
because of the character of the area is a mixed residential and commercial (with
commercial properties below the residential units). Most of the commercial premises
(which provide food and drink) close around 22.00 hours (apart from the Bank Bar
and Restaurant). As such, the area is much quieter after 22.00 hours, and | am of
the opinion that a terminal hour for late night refreshments and the sale of alcohol at
midnight 7 days a week will give rise to a public nuisance for the local residents. |
also note that the restaurant/takeaway currently closes at 22.00 hours each night.

Similarly, a public nuisance will arise from the noise of delivery drivers/customers
coming and going to the shop, which would include conversations between delivery
drivers outside the premises, and associated vehicle noise, such as engines and
slamming car doors. Residents above the premises will also be affected by the
associated noise of the extract flue which serves the cooking range, which will be
allowed under the late night refreshment licence. Additionally, the removal of
waste/clear up will also go into the early hours, which will cause a public nuisance to
the neighbouring residential premises.

Therefore, | object to the proposed licence, and will be making representations
against the licence, unless the following conditions are added to the operating

Page 39



schedule, in order to prevent a public nuisance, and that the terminal hour is reduced
to 23.00 hours Monday-Saturday and 22.00 hours on a Sunday and Bank Holiday
(which also removes the need for the late night refreshment part of the licence). If
the following are agreed (or your client is able to suggest agreeable alternative
conditions which meet the objective to prevent a public nuisance) | will be happy to
withdraw my representations.

This is also a good opportunity to ensure that any deliveries of stock and collection of
waste is controlled, to ensure that these activities do not cause an issue to
neighbours.

1) Hours of sale of alcohol

11.00-23.00 hours Monday — Saturday
11.00-22.00 hours Sunday and Bank Holidays

2) Sale of alcohol

Alcohol shall only be served ancillary to a table meal in the restaurant, or
ancillary to an order of takeaway food for consumption off the premises.
Reason: To prevent a public nuisance.

3) Noise from deliveries of stock.

No deliveries shall be received at the premises outside of the following hours:
08.00-18.00 Monday-Friday

08.00-13.00 Saturday

No deliveries on Sunday, Public and Bank Holidays

Reason: To prevent a public nuisance from deliveries at unreasonable times.

4) Noise from waste collections

No waste collections shall occur at the premises outside of the following
hours:

07.00-18.00 Monday-Friday

08.00-13.00 Saturday

No deliveries on Sunday, Public and Bank Holidays

Reason: To prevent a public nuisance from waste collections at unreasonable times.

5) Deliveries of food and alcohol

No deliveries of food and alcohol shall be collected from the premises outside
the licensable hours.

Reason: To prevent a public nuisance from deliveries at unreasonable times.

6) Signage

Page 40



Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting
that customers leave quietly.

Reason: To prevent a public nuisance from customer noise.

If you choose to add the conditions to the operating schedule, and agree to the
restriction in timings, | would be grateful if you would confirm this both with myself
and Mr Conway, Public Protection Officer, who is dealing with the application, in
writing.

| would be grateful for your written response to these representations by 20
December 2021, so | can ensure that any representations can be made in a timely
manner.

Yours faithfully

Mike Richardson
Senior Public Protection Officer
Environmental Health

Town Hall Main Road, Romford
RM1 3BB

t 01708 433968

e

Page 41


mailto:mike.richardson@havering.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



From: ARKA LICENSING <IN

Sent: 10 December 2021 10:24

To: Mike Richardson < >
Cc: Kasey Conway < >: Licensing
Licensing@havering.gov.uk

Subject: Re: SRU135999 - Premises licence application for Aozora, 13 EIm Parade
Importance: High

Dear Mike,

Thank you for your representations. Applicant has agreed to your conditions, and not
the timing.

Applicant has considered the area and applied accordingly to midnight. We
understand you mentioned many of your concerns, and they have been addressed
through the operating schedule.

This is a small restaurant, and it will continue to operate as a restaurant, alcohol
forms part of the food.

We would like to invite you to consider the applied time to midnight, to support this
business.

Regards

Suresh kanapathi

Consultant Arka Licensing

From: ARKA LICENSING <IN -

Sent: 23 December 2021 15:19

To: Mike Richardson </ -
C: Kasey Conway </ - | icensing

Licensing@havering.gov.uk

Subject: Re: SRU135999 - Premises licence application for Aozora, 13 EIm Parade

Dear Mike,

Thank you for your email.

We are not accepting your conditions and times as proposed. The conditions should
go with the application time.

We can understand if you want this matter to be solved before the committee, as
opposed a mediation.

Have a great holidays.

Regards

Suresh

Consultant Arka Licensing

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AOZORA SUSHIi, 13 ELM PARADE SHOPS, ELM PARK AVENUE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 4SA
	LO Report
	Front Application
	Application-redacted
	Front Plan
	Premises Plan
	Front Responsible Authy1
	Noise rep
	Op sched amendment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

17 January 2022 (10.30 am - 12.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) and Sally Miller 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

Present at the hearing were the applicant Ms Samanta Cepukaityte and 
their licensing consultant Mr Nira Suresh. 
 
Also in attendance was the objector Mr Mike Richardson and Havering’s 
Licensing Officer Paul Jones. 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to 
the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 

 
 

PREMISES 
Aozora Sushi 
13 Elm Parade Shops  
Elm Park Avenue  
Hornchurch  
RM12 4SA 
 
 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 
The Sub-Committee have considered an application for a new premises 
licence for Aozora Sushi, situated at 13 Elm Parade Shops Elm Park 
Avenue Hornchurch RM12 4SA, and representations against the application 
have been received from: 
 

- The Council’s Noise Team, on the grounds of the prevention of public 

nuisance. 

 

 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 
2022 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of 
the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Where relevant representations are made, the authority must hold a hearing 
and then take such steps, as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives (section 18(3), LA 2003). These steps may include 
rejecting the application, or modifying the conditions to the extent that the 
authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
DECISION 
 

Having considered and heard all of the evidence, the Sub-Committee grant 
the application as follows 

Premises Opening and Closing Times: 
 

i) Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:00 including Bank Holidays 
ii) Friday & Saturday from 11:00 hours to 00:00 hours  

 

Provision of the sale of alcohol 
 

iii) Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:00 including Bank Holidays 
 
 

iv) Friday & Saturday from 11:00 hours to 00:00 hours  
 

Provision of late night refreshment 
 

v) Friday & Saturday from 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours  
 

In arriving to a determination, the members noted the Council’s Noise Team 
made representations against the application as relevant authority. 
Representative authorities act as source of advice to members, and on this 
occasion, the members heard that the Council’s Noise team expressed their 
concerns of noise nuisance to be caused to residents should the application 
be granted as requested.   

Since the written representations against the application, The Council’s 
Noise Team had examined the council’s revised statement of licensing 
policy. During the hearing, they stated they take no issue with the premises 
being permitted to provide late night refreshment and provision of the sale of 
alcohol on Fridays and Saturdays up until midnight but maintain their 
position that the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment from Sundays to 
Thursdays up until midnight will cause public nuisance to residents.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 
2022 

 

 

 

The Council’s Noise Team stated that although no complaints have been 
received concerning the premises, the premises sits directly underneath 
residential home. There are also residential homes opposite the premises. 
During the evenings, the area can be described as more of residential area 
than a commercial area. Given the location of the premises, permitting the 
premises to sell alcohol and late night refreshment after 11pm will cause 
residents above the premises to suffer from noise pollution caused by 
delivery drivers and patrons of the premises.  

The members accepted this representation as the members were told by 
the applicant that the premises relies mostly on delivery sales. The 
members found that it is more than likely that delivery drivers attending and 
leaving the premises will cause noise pollution to residents. This will be 
caused by the noise generated from the vehicles used by the delivery 
drivers, such as mopeds, and from the congregation of delivery drivers 
waiting to collect orders from the premises. The members found that their 
concerns are consistent with the council’s statement of licensing policy and 
their own knowledge of the area as the hours of  11pm and beyond will fall 
within what is described as sensitive hours. These hours are sensitive as 
noise will be more audible and will travel further around the premises. 

The members concerns also extends to customers attending the premises 
after 11pm. Their entrance and egress from the premises will cause noise to 
travel to residents above and opposite the premises. The members are 
conscience that residents are likely to be sleeping after 11pm Sunday to 
Thursday in preparation for work and school. 

The members did consider that the applicant has control over the delivery 
drivers who attend the premises but are equally aware this control is limited 
in that delivery partners employ the drivers and the driver’s responsibility 
ultimately lies with their respective employers as opposed to the 
management of the premises. The Committee considered whether imposing 
conditions such a notices, dispersal policy or regular noise observations 
would be an appropriate step to promote the licensing objective, however,  
were satisfied due to the location of the premises, no condition will be able 
to competently prevent public nuisance. The Committee also reconciled the 
principle that beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises are 
matters for the personal responsibility of individuals under the law, however 
in this case, the immediate area around the premises are residential homes 
and naturally noise will be caused by customers. 
 
Finally, the member are aware that no resident has made representations 
against the application however do give weight to the Council’s Noise Team 
who are tasked to deal with noise nuisance within the borough. Therefore 
no licensable activity is permitted from Sundays to Thursdays after 11pm. 
 
Additional Condition Imposed 
 
1. Alcohol shall only be served ancillary to a table meal in the restaurant, or 
ancillary to an order of takeaway food for consumption off the premises.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 
2022 

 

 

 
 
The members were told during the hearing that the applicant seeks a licence to be 
permitted to sell alcohol on sales at the premises without the customer needing to 
order a meal. In the member’s minds, this was contrary to their understanding of 
the application. The operating schedule, in particular condition 2, implied that the 
premises will only serve alcohol ancillary to a table meal and the applicant had 
described the premises as a restaurant. This was also the understanding of the 
Licensing Authority. 
 
In any event, the members find that imposing such condition is propionate and 
justifiable and will promote the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. 
The members were concerned that without such condition, the premises will 
effectively be operating as a bar as opposed to a restaurant. As such, the 
members expected appropriate conditions to be offered in the operating schedule 
to promote the four licensing objectives. Examples of such conditions include 
conditions such as preventing vertical drinking, drinks to be served only in shatter 
proof glass, having a DPS or personal licence holder present at the premises. The 
lack of conditions offered by the applicant demonstrated to the members the 
applicant does not know the value of having such conditions when seeking to 
operate a ‘bar’ or ‘drinks establishment’.  The members found that imposing 
conditions will be counter productive in promoting the licensing objectives as the 
applicant will not understand the necessity of such conditions when operating a 
Bar. 
 
Moreover, the members find that allowing a drinks establishment in a location that 
has many residential homes is likely to cause Public Nuisance to the residents 
given the nature as the noise that will be generated drinkers at the premises will 
have a detrimental effect on the lives of the residents. Having a condition to 
requiring alcohol to be only served as ancillary with a meal reflects the true nature 
of the premises, as described by the applicant, a restaurant and will prevent public 
nuisance to the residents as also stated by the Council’s Noise team.  

Conditions agreed by the Applicant and the Council’s Noise Team 

 

1)              Noise from deliveries of stock.  
  
 

No deliveries shall be received at the premises outside of the following 
hours: 
08.00-18.00 Monday-Friday 
08.00-13.00 Saturday 
No deliveries on Sunday, Public and Bank Holidays 
  
Reason:  To prevent a public nuisance from deliveries at unreasonable times.   
  
 
2)            Noise from waste collections 
  
 
No waste collections shall occur at the premises outside of the following 
hours: 
07.00-18.00 Monday-Friday 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 
2022 

 

 

 
08.00-13.00 Saturday 
No deliveries on Sunday, Public and Bank Holidays 
  
Reason:  To prevent a public nuisance from waste collections at unreasonable 
times.   
  
 
3)            Deliveries of food and alcohol 
  
 
No deliveries of food and alcohol shall be collected from the premises 
outside the licensable hours.   
  
Reason:  To prevent a public nuisance from deliveries at unreasonable times.   
  
 
4)                  Signage 

  
 

Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting that customers leave quietly. 
  
Reason:  To prevent a public nuisance from customer noise.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


